STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF HOOD RIVER

PROPOSED CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

MIDDLE FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
P.0O. BOX 291
PARKDALE, OREGON 97041

confirms the right to use the waters of EAST FORK OF THE MIDDLE FORK
HOOD RIVER, a tributary of MIDDLE FORK HOOD RIVER, for IRRIGATION OF

837.6 ACRES.

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State
of Oregon for HOOD RIVER County. The decree is of record at Salem, in
the Order Record of the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume 17, at

Page 333. The date of priority is 1897.

The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed 6.25 CUBIC
FEET PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the

point of diversion from the source.
The point of diversion is located as follows:

SW 1/4 OF NE 1/4, SECTION 26, T. 1 S., R. 9 E., W.M., BEING
2450 FEET SOUTH AND 2280 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF SECTION 26.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited

to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a
diversion of not to exceed 3 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during

the irrigation season of each year.

The use shall conform to any reasonable rotation system ordered by the
proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant
is as follows:

1/4 OF _1/4 Tax Lot Name Acres
NwW/NW 400 Parker, Adolphus 0.9
SECTION 20
T. 1 N., R. 10 E., W.M.
NwW/NW 1200 Laurance Orchards 21.5
NW /NW 1300 Laurance Orchards 20.5
SW/NW 1300 Laurance Orchards 21.6
SE/NW 1401 Laurance, Mark R et al 36.4
NE/SW 1300 Laurance Orchards 38.4
NW/SW 1300 Laurance Orchards 0.2
SW/SwW 1600 Grenfell, David A 1.4
SW/SW 1700 Laurance Orchards 1.0
SW/SW 1800 Simmons, Joe & Victoria 8.3
SW/SW 2000 Skinner, Alden & Debra 3.4
SW/SW 2001 Hill, Wayne & Doris 1.0
SW/SW 2002 Dehart, Craig V & Karen B 0.3
SW/SW 2100 Mohn, Teressa S & Charles 0.4
SECTION 5

T. 1 S., R. 10 E., W.M.




SW/SW
SW/SW

SE/SW
SE/SW
SE/SW

QR /Qw
Jl—a/ ¥V

SE/SW
SE/SW
SE/SW
SE/SW
SE/SW
SE/SW

SW/SE
SW/SE

SECTION 5
T. 1 S., R. 10

SW/NE
SW/NE
SW/NE
SW/NE
SW/NE

SE/NE
SE/NE

SW/NW

SE/NW
SE/NW
SE/NW

NE /SW
NE /SW
NE /SW
NE/SW
NE/SW

NW/SW
NW/SW

SW/SW
SW/SW

SE/SW
SE/SW

NE/SE
NE/SE
NE/SE

NW/SE

SW/SE
SW/SE

SE/SE
SE/SE
SE/SE
SE/SE

SECTION 6
T. 1 S., R. 10

2200
2300

2400
2401

2402
2403

LTxv o

2404
2405
2406
2407
2408
2500

2700
2701

100
300
600
800
900

101
2700

4000

600
700
4000

600
700
800
4000
4002

4000
4002

4800
5000

5200
5300

2700
5900
5901

5600

5700
5800

6000
6100
6101
6102

E.,

W.

M.

Hill, wWayne & Doris

Harper, Billie Lee & Barbara
Struck, James M et al
Toy, Patricia K
Struck, James M et al
Struck, James M et al
Toy, Patricia K

Toy, Patricia K
Struck, James M et al
Struck, James M et al
Toy, Patricia K
Struck, James M et al

Mattson, Glenn R & F Annabell
Thompson, Thomas & Susan
Routson, Jerome

Hirata, Bill

Hirata, Bill & Keiko

Routson, Jerome C

Routson, Jercme C

Halliday Orchards Inc
Halliday Orchards Inc.
McCarthy, Gerald S estate
Duddles, Thomas J & Carol

Roberts, Royce M & Patricia
McCarthy, Gerald S estate

Duddles, Thomas J & Carol
Roberts, Royce M & Patricia
Lane, Phillip A & Barbara K
McCarthy, Gerald S8 estate
wadekamper

McCarthy, Gerald S estate
Wadekamper

Parker, Adolphus M
Parker, Adolphus M

Lane, Phillip A
Lane, Phillip A

Halliday Orchards Inc.
Halliday Orchards Inc.
Routson, Marvin & Lee Ann

Routson, Alyuna C

Donnelly, James & Susan
Hamada, Noboru & Mary

Donnelly Orchards, Inc
Wilson, Mildred I
Routson, Marvin & Lee Ann
Routson, Marvin & Lee Ann

Page 2

[eNe]
os}

WO WWNDWWWW
NUoOoOowoooow

W b
)]

N O U= o
N O Ul W Uy o0

w
s

N 00 00

=
o
OO Wdh it

=
\O
o O

(o)}
~

=
oe]
o> O

IS
O WO 00N




Page 3

NW/NE 300 Laurance, Cheryl et al 17.2
SW/NE 400 Kuatt, Lonnie & Carol 5.0
SW/NE 401 Kuatt, Lonnie & Carol 4.9
SW/NE 500 Purdie, Thomas A & Barbara L 2.6
SW/NE 701 Ron Rivers Orchards, Inc 9.3
SE/NE 701 Ron Rivers Orchards, Inc 1.1
NE/NW 800 Laurance, Rodney, Mark & Spencer 19.7
NE /NW 900 Valley Crest Orchards 9.3
NE /NW 901 Karr, Glen & Shirley 0.3
NE /NW 1000 Rivers, Ronald & Charlene 10.0
NW/NW 1100 Ron Rivers Orchards, Inc 9.5
NW/NW 1200 Ron Rivers Orchards, Inc 4.2
NW/NW 1299 Rivers, Ronald & Charlene 3.1
NW/NW 1300 Rivers, Ronald & Charlene 19.4
SW/NW 1400 Avalon Orchards, Inc. 0.6
SE/NW 1400 Avalon Orchards, Inc 7.8
SE/NW 1500 Kemper, Myrna J 27.7
NE /SW 1600 Gray, Mark & Linda 2.5
NE/SW 1601 Bibler Orchards, Inc 15.7
NE /SW 1602 Bibler Orchards, Inc 0.9
NE /SW 1700 Struck, James M & Arlene D 17.0
NE/SW 1800 Barker, Bruce W & Anna Marie 0.9
NW/SW 1900 Struck, James M & Arlene D 9.0
NwW/SwW 2000 Struck, James M & Arlene D 9.6
NW/SW 2100 Benjamin, Rickey A & Bette 6.4
NW/SW 2101 McMorran, J D & Louise 2.6
NW/SW 2200 Benjamin, Rickey A & Bette 9.1
SW/SW 2300 Schindler, Walter A & Barbara M 17.8
SW/SW 2500 Hutson, Willard J 2.6
SW/SW 2600 Garvin, Richard & Deborah 5.0
SW/SW 2700 Valley Crest Orchards 8.3
SE/SW 2400 Struck, James M & Arlene D 10.0
SE/SW 2700 Valley Crest Orchards 9.6
SE/SW 2800 Diegmann, Frank & Beverly 19.6
NW/SE 2900 Kuatt, Lonnie L & Carol 1M 19.0
NW/SE 3000 Gray, Clyde O 19.1

SECTION 8
T. 1 S., R. 10 E., W.M.
This certificate confirms an order of the Director entered on

N 1 9 1997 , 1997 and recorded in Special Order Volume 5]
page %35 , approving a petition by MIDDLE FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT

This

under ORS 541.329 for mapping water rights within a district.
certificate supersedes certificate 46963.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described and is
subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said

decree.

Witness the signature of the Water Resources Director,

affixed JUN 19 1997 . W

Martha O. Pagel X Director

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 74258.

46963 .S5SRS.




