STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF HOOD RIVER

PROPOSED CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

MIDDLE FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT P.O. BOX 291 PARKDALE, OREGON 97041

confirms the right to use the waters of EAST FORK OF THE MIDDLE FORK HOOD RIVER, a tributary of MIDDLE FORK HOOD RIVER, for IRRIGATION OF 837.6 ACRES.

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for HOOD RIVER County. The decree is of record at Salem, in the Order Record of the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume 17, at Page 333. The date of priority is 1897.

The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed 6.25 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

SW 1/4 OF NE 1/4, SECTION 26, T. 1 S., R. 9 E., W.M., BEING 2450 FEET SOUTH AND 2280 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF SECTION 26.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

The use shall conform to any reasonable rotation system ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:

1/4 OF 1/4	Tax Lot	<u>Name</u>	<u>Acres</u>
NW/NW	400	Parker, Adolphus	0.9
SECTION 2 T. 1 N., R. 10			
NW/NW NW/NW	1200 1300	Laurance Orchards Laurance Orchards	21.5 20.5
SW/NW	1300	Laurance Orchards	21.6
SE/NW	1401	Laurance, Mark R et al	36.4
NE/SW	1300	Laurance Orchards	38.4
NW/SW	1300	Laurance Orchards	0.2
SW/SW SW/SW SW/SW SW/SW SW/SW SW/SW ST. 1 S., R. 10		Grenfell, David A Laurance Orchards Simmons, Joe & Victoria Skinner, Alden & Debra Hill, Wayne & Doris Dehart, Craig V & Karen B Mohn, Teressa S & Charles	1.4 1.0 8.3 3.4 1.0 0.3 0.4
1. 1 D., R. 10	11 · / W · 11 ·		

			Page 2
SW/SW	2200	Hill, Wayne & Doris	0.8
SW/SW	2300	Harper, Billie Lee & Barbara	0.4
SE/SW	2400 2401 2402 2403 2404 2405 2406 2407 2408 2500	Struck, James M et al Toy, Patricia K Struck, James M et al Struck, James M et al Toy, Patricia K Toy, Patricia K Struck, James M et al Struck, James M et al Toy, Patricia K Struck, James M et al Toy, Patricia K Struck, James M et al	7.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 2.3 3.0 3.0 0.5 9.7
SW/SE SW/SE SECTION 5 T. 1 S., R. 10		Mattson, Glenn R & F Annabell Thompson, Thomas & Susan	4.6 3.4
SW/NE	100	Routson, Jerome	16.8
SW/NE	300	Hirata, Bill	1.8
SW/NE	600	Hirata, Bill & Keiko	5.5
SW/NE	800	Routson, Jerome C	0.3
SW/NE	900	Routson, Jerome C	7.5
SE/NE	101	Halliday Orchards Inc	4.5
SE/NE	2700	Halliday Orchards Inc.	34.2
SW/NW	4000	McCarthy, Gerald S estate	2.0
SE/NW	600	Duddles, Thomas J & Carol	0.8
SE/NW	700	Roberts, Royce M & Patricia	0.8
SE/NW	4000	McCarthy, Gerald S estate	0.2
NE/SW NE/SW NE/SW NE/SW NE/SW	600 700 800 4000 4002	Duddles, Thomas J & Carol Roberts, Royce M & Patricia Lane, Phillip A & Barbara K McCarthy, Gerald S estate Wadekamper	3.2 7.4 10.3 1.0
NW/SW	4000	McCarthy, Gerald S estate	19.0
NW/SW	4002	Wadekamper	10.6
SW/SW	4800	Parker, Adolphus M	6.7
SW/SW	5000	Parker, Adolphus M	0.7
SE/SW	5200	Lane, Phillip A	7.9
SE/SW	5300	Lane, Phillip A	9.7
NE/SE	2700	Halliday Orchards Inc.	19.2
NE/SE	5900	Halliday Orchards Inc.	12.5
NE/SE	5901	Routson, Marvin & Lee Ann	4.5
NW/SE	5600	Routson, Alyuna C	38.2
SW/SE	5700	Donnelly, James & Susan	19.0
SW/SE	5800	Hamada, Noboru & Mary	18.4
SE/SE SE/SE SE/SE SE/SE SECTION 6 T. 1 S., R. 10	6000 6100 6101 6102 E., W.M.	Donnelly Orchards, Inc Wilson, Mildred I Routson, Marvin & Lee Ann Routson, Marvin & Lee Ann	22.4 2.8 4.9 4.9

			Page 3
			-
NW/NE	300	Laurance, Cheryl et al	17.2
SW/NE	400	Kuatt, Lonnie & Carol	5.0
SW/NE	401	Kuatt, Lonnie & Carol	4.9
SW/NE	500	Purdie, Thomas A & Barbara L	2.6
SW/NE	701	Ron Rivers Orchards, Inc	9.3
SE/NE	701	Ron Rivers Orchards, Inc	1.1
NE/NW	800	Laurance, Rodney, Mark & Spencer	19.7
NE/NW	900	Valley Crest Orchards	9.3
NE/NW	901	Karr, Glen & Shirley	0.3
NE/NW	1000	Rivers, Ronald & Charlene	10.0
NW/NW	1100	Ron Rivers Orchards, Inc	9.5
NW/NW	1200	Ron Rivers Orchards, Inc	4.2
NW/NW	1299	Rivers, Ronald & Charlene	3.1
NW/NW	1300	Rivers, Ronald & Charlene	19.4
SW/NW	1400	Avalon Orchards, Inc.	0.6
SE/NW	1400	Avalon Orchards, Inc	7.8
SE/NW	1500	Kemper, Myrna J	27.7
NE/SW	1600	Gray, Mark & Linda	2.5
NE/SW	1601	Bibler Orchards, Inc	15.7
NE/SW	1602	Bibler Orchards, Inc	0.9
NE/SW	1700	Struck, James M & Arlene D	17.0
NE/SW	1800	Barker, Bruce W & Anna Marie	0.9
NW/SW	1900	Struck, James M & Arlene D	9.0
NW/SW	2000	Struck, James M & Arlene D	9.6
NW/SW	2100	Benjamin, Rickey A & Bette	6.4
NW/SW	2101	McMorran, J D & Louise	2.6
NW/SW	2200	Benjamin, Rickey A & Bette	9.1
SW/SW	2300	Schindler, Walter A & Barbara M	17.8
SW/SW	2500	Hutson, Willard J	2.6
SW/SW	2600	Garvin, Richard & Deborah	5.0
SW/SW	2700	Valley Crest Orchards	8.3
SE/SW	2400	Struck, James M & Arlene D	10.0
SE/SW	2700	Valley Crest Orchards	9.6
SE/SW	2800	Diegmann, Frank & Beverly	19.6
NW/SE	2900	Kuatt, Lonnie L & Carol lM	19.0
NW/SE	3000	Gray, Clyde O	19.1
SECTIO	N 8		

T. 1 S., R. 10 E., W.M.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree.

Witness the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed __JUN 1 9 1997 ____.

Martha O. Pagel, Director

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 74258. 46963.SRS.